

# STATE OF WISCONSIN

# Senate Journal

# Ninety-Third Regular Session

10:00 A.M.

TUESDAY, September 23, 1997

The Senate met.

The Senate was called to order by Senator Brian Burke.

The Chair, with unanimous consent, asked that the proper entries be made in the journal.

# INTRODUCTION, FIRST READING AND REFERENCE OF BILLS

Read first time and referred:

# Senate Bill 307

Relating to: requesting the joint legislative council to study shared revenue.

By Senator Moen; cosponsored by Representatives Musser, Black, Harsdorf, Walker, Porter, Kaufert, Ryba, Staskunas, Jeskewitz, Dobyns, F. Lasee and Ainsworth.

To committee on **Economic Development**, **Housing and Government Operations**.

# REPORT OF COMMITTEES

The committee on **Labor, Transportation and Financial Institutions** reports and recommends:

BEIL, MARTIN, of Mazomanie, as a member of the Deferred Compensation Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2001.

Confirmation.

Ayes, 7 – Senators Plache, C. Potter, Moore, Decker, Zien, Darling and Farrow.

Noes, 0 - None.

HILBERT, GREG A., of Appleton, as a member of the Credit Union Review Board, to serve for the term ending May 1, 2002.

Confirmation.

Ayes, 7 – Senators Plache, C. Potter, Moore, Decker, Zien, Darling and Farrow.

Noes, 0 - None.

NELSON, JOHN F., of Middleton, as a member of the Deferred Compensation Board, to serve for the term ending July 1, 2001.

Confirmation.

Ayes, 7 – Senators Plache, C. Potter, Moore, Decker, Zien, Darling and Farrow.

Noes, 0 – None.

Kimberly Plache Chairperson

# PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS

State of Wisconsin Department of Administration

September 8, 1997

The Honorable, The Legislature:

This report is transmitted as required by sec. 20.002 (11)(f) of the Wisconsin Statutes, (for distribution to the appropriate standing committees under sec. 13.172(3) Stats.), and confirms that the Department of Administration has found it necessary to exercise the "temporary reallocation of balances" authority provided by this section in order to meet payment responsibilities and cover resulting negative balances during the Month of August, 1997.

On August 1, 1997 the Wisconsin Health Education Loan Repayment Fund balance was -\$13 thousand. This shortfall continued until August 8, 1997 when the balance reached \$2 thousand. This shortfall was due to the timing of revenues.

On August 1, 1997 the <u>Wisconsin Health Insurance</u> <u>Risk-Sharing Plan Fund</u> balance was -\$1 thousand. This shortfall continued until August 6, 1997 when the balance reached \$85 thousand. This shortfall was due to the timing of revenues.

The Wisconsin Health Education Loan Repayment and Health Insurance Risk–Sharing Plan Fund shortfalls were not in excess of the \$400 million ceiling and did not exceed the balances of the Funds available for interfund borrowing.

The distribution of Interest earnings to investment pool participants is based on the average daily balance in the pool and each fund's share. Therefore, the monthly calculation by the State Controller's Office will automatically reflect the use of these temporary reallocations of balance authority.

Sincerely,

MARK D. BUGHER

Secretary

Referred to joint committee on Finance.

# State of Wisconsin

# Southeast Wisconsin Professional Baseball Park District

September 18, 1997

The Honorable, The Legislature:

Enclosed please find the Miller Park monthly progress report for the month of August 1997 for your review and consideration.

Of important note during the month of August 1997 was the development of the Miller Park Design Development Budget. Based on significant, recent design efforts, we worked diligently with the Milwaukee Brewers, the designers and the construction manager to further detail and define the estimated costs of construction for Miller Park and the project budget necessary to address those costs. We are proud to report that the

recently documented Miller Park Design Development Budget is consistent with the project budget we had previously established prior to our ground breaking last fall.

As our August 1997 progress report indicates, Miller Park continues to move forward as a quality facility, on time, within budget, and with meaningful project participation. Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or comments regarding the enclosed progress report.

Sincerely,

MICHAEL R. DUCKETT P.E., R. L. S. Executive Director

State of Wisconsin Ethics Board

September 23, 1997

To the Honorable the Senate:

At the direction of s. 13.685(7), Wisconsin Statutes, I am furnishing you with the names of organizations recently registered with the Ethics Board that employ one or more individuals to affect state legislation or administrative rules, and notifying you of changes in the Ethics Board's records of licensed lobbyists and their employers. For each recently registered organization I have included the organization's description of the general area of legislative or administrative action that it attempts to influence and the name of each licensed lobbyist that the organization has authorized to act on its behalf.

# **Organizations recently registered:**

Below are the names of organizations recently registered with the Ethics Board as employing one or more individuals to affect state legislation or administrative rules.

# **Burlington, Town of**

Subject(s): Highway appropriations, highway funding and highway projects, transportation.

Jablonski, Ann

Radtke, Randall

# **Managed Health Services Insurance Corp**

Subject(s): Legislation and administrative rules related to the health insurance industry and the Medicaid Program.

Broydrick, William

Liebe, Thomas

# Organization's authorization of additional lobbyists:

The following organizations previously registered with the Ethics Board have authorized to act on their behalf these additional licensed lobbyists:

# **ANR Advance Transportation Co**

Swandby, Janet

**BV** Pewaukee Ltd

Czerwinski, Joseph

# Health and Hospital Assn Inc, Wisconsin

Bazan, William

**Marquette University** 

Lobb, William K

# **Northern States Power Co**

Boyer, Amy

Hough, James E

Osborne, Patrick

# Pasteur Merieux Connaught Labs, MultiState Assoc Inc on behalf of

Brown, George

#### Plumbers Local 75

Alleman, Jennifer

# Waste Management of Wisconsin, Inc

Liebe, Thomas

#### Termination of lobbying authorizations:

The following individuals are no longer authorized to lobby on behalf of the organizations listed below, as of the dates indicated.

# **Marquette University**

Rypel, Thomas 9/19/97

Also available from the Wisconsin Ethics Board are reports identifying the amount and value of time state agencies have spent to affect legislative action and reports of expenditures for lobbying activities filed by the organizations that employ lobbyists.

Sincerely,

R. ROTH JUDD

**Executive Director** 

# REFERRALS AND RECEIPT OF COMMITTEE REPORTS CONCERNING PROPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE RULES

# Senate Clearinghouse Rule 96-189

Relating to commercial clamming on the Wisconsin–Minnesota and Wisconsin–Iowa boundary waters and clamming on all waters.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources.

Report received from Agency, September 16, 1997.

Referred to committee on **Agriculture and Environmental Resources**, September 23, 1997.

# **Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–020**

Relating to the timber rattlesnake.

Submitted by Department of Natural Resources.

Report received from Agency, September 16, 1997.

Referred to committee on **Agriculture and Environmental Resources**, September 23, 1997.

# Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–094

Relating to the Wisconsin sales and use tax as it applies to containers.

Submitted by Department of Revenue.

Report received from Agency, September 22, 1997.

Referred to committee on **Economic Development**, **Housing and Government Operations**, September 23, 1997.

# Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–103

Relating to the transportation of school children.

Submitted by Department of Transportation.

Report received from Agency, September 18, 1997.

Referred to committee on **Labor, Transportation and Financial Institutions, September 23**, 1997.

The committee on **Labor, Transportation and Financial Institutions** reports and recommends:

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 96–151

Relating to fee changes, penalty fee assessments and corrective amendments to the migrant labor code.

No action taken.

# Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–034

Relating to motor carriers.

No action taken.

# Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97-054

Relating to the Wisconsin Works (W-2) program.

No action taken.

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–060

Relating to the local roads improvement program.

No action taken.

#### Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–064

Relating to standards for vehicle equipment.

No action taken.

# Senate Clearinghouse Rule 97–072

Relating to rehired annuitants.

No action taken.

Kimberly Plache Chairperson

# **Assembly Bill 343**

Relating to: required emissions inspections of motor vehicles transferred to surviving spouses.

Withdrawn from the committee on **Agriculture and Environmental Resources** and referred to the committee on **Labor, Transportation and Financial Institutions** pursuant to Senate Rule 46 (2)(c).

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Senator Burke, with unanimous consent, asked that the Senate adjourn until Thursday, September 25 at 10:00 A.M..

Adjourned.

10:01 A.M.

# LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE BUREAU CORRECTIONS

#### CORRECTIONS IN:

#### ENGROSSED 1997 ASSEMBLY BILL 100

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (September 16, 1997)

In engrossing, the following corrections were made:

<u>Assembly Substitute Amendment 1:</u>

- **1.** Page 1295, line 9: delete the quotation mark.
- **2.** Page 1634, line 25: substitute "3961p" for "3961m".
- **3.** Page 1884, line 14: substitute "814.63" for "814.60".

Assembly Amendment 8 to Assembly Substitute
Amendment 1:

- 1. Page 30, line 18: delete that line and substitute: "75g. Page 38, line 10: delete lines 10 to 17 and substitute:".
- **2.** Page 69, line 7: delete "<u>; Southeastern</u>" and substitute "<u>Southeastern</u>".
- **3.** Page 75, line 18: delete "before "Notwithstanding" insert "<u>If</u>" and substitute "after "(<u>2m</u>)" insert "<u>. If</u>".
- **4.** Page 75, line 21: delete the last underscored period.
  - **5.** Page 76, line 11: after that line insert:
- "415m. Page 361, line 22: delete "accounts" and substitute "accounts account".".

- **6.** Page 79, line 18: delete that line.
- **7.** Page 93, line 13: delete the first period.
- **8.** Page 119, line 13: before "Illinois" insert "an"; and before "Southeastern" insert "a".
- **9.** Page 138, line 10: delete "later," and substitute "later".
- **10.** Page 138, line 12: delete "<del>later,"</del>" and substitute "<del>later"</del>.
- **11.** Page 146, line 20: delete "under s" and substitute "under s.".
  - 12. Page 146, line 21: after "Page 778," insert "line".
  - **13.** Page 148, line 7: substitute "\$4.25" for "\$5.15".
- 14. Page 155, line 19: after "1998-99." insert "Amounts allocated under this paragraph shall include \$20,000,000 in each fiscal year for the purposes set forth under s. 49.143 (2) (ep). The department shall establish by rule a method to determine the amount that each Wisconsin works agency must allocate for the activities specified in s. 49.143 (2) (ep). Any moneys that are allocated by a Wisconsin works agency for the activities specified in s. 49.143 (2) (ep) but are not spent by the end of the period specified in the contract between the department and the Wisconsin works agency shall be returned to the department, which shall add the moneys to the allocation under par. (c).".
- **15.** Page 191, line 5: substitute "**2181nm**" for "**2181p**".
  - **16.** Page 233, line 13: delete "it".
  - 17. Page 251, line 20: delete that line.
  - **18.** Page 266, line 10: delete the first period.
  - 19. Page 291, line 23: after "section" insert "or".
- **20.** Page 302, line 2: delete "accepted" and substitute "accepted,".
- **21.** Page 304, line 25: delete "board" and substitute "board,".
- **22.** Page 305, line 1: delete "section" and substitute "section,".
- **23.** Page 315, line 13: delete lines 13 to 17 and substitute:
- "1043m. Page 1326, line 3: after "119.23" insert ", including pupils identified in s. 121.05 (1) (a) 1. to 11., except that "number of pupils enrolled" excludes the number of pupils attending public school under s. 118.145 (4)"."
- **24.** Page 363, line 23: delete "46.425" and substitute "46.245".
- **25.** Page 363, line 24: delete "46.425" and substitute "46.245".
- **26.** Page 433, line 10: delete "22," and substitute "22".
- **27.** Page 533, line 23: delete "paragraph" and substitute "paragraph.".
- **28.** Page 543, line 20: delete "Extension" and substitute "Wisconsin-Extension".

# CORRECTIONS IN:

# **ENGROSSED 1997 ASSEMBLY BILL 100**

Prepared by the Legislative Reference Bureau (September 22, 1997)

**1.** Page 97: In the **GENERAL FUND SUMMARY**, under **Total Expenditures** for fiscal year **1997-98**, delete "\$ 9,711,581,000" and substitute "\$ 9,771,581,000".